

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/28/2019 9:48 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96407-6
Court of Appeals No. 50242-9-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION
ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2006-1, ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-1, its successors in interest
and/or assigns,

Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

BARRY M. GARDNER AKA BARRY M. GARDNER SR.,
MARY BETH GARDNER, et al.,

Defendants/Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Emilie K. Edling, WSBA # 45042

Houser & Allison, APC

9600 SW Oak St, Suite 570

Portland, OR 97223

Telephone: (503) 914-1382

Facsimile: (503) 914-1383

*Of Attorneys for Respondent Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for
Option One Mortgage Loan Trust 2006-1, Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2006-1, its successors and/or assigns*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii, iii, iv

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. The Gardners Take Out a Loan to Purchase Property3

 B. The Gardners Default and Seek a Discounted Payoff.....3

 C. The Trust Brings a Judicial Foreclosure Action.....5

 D. The Gardners Appeal and Petition for Review5

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....6

 A. The Gardners' Petition for Review is Unsupported
 by Authority and Raises No Legitimate Legal Issue6

 1. RCW 61.24.163(14)'s text precludes the
 Gardners' affirmative defense.....7

 2. The Gardners' counterclaim failed as a matter
 of law because the Gardners failed to prove
 an injury and causation14

 B. The Gardners' Petition Does Not Satisfy any
 Requirement for Acceptance of Review20

V. ENTITLEMENT TO ATTORNEY FEES.....20

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. Of Washington, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn. 2d 560 (2012)	9, 10, 11
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn. 2d 167 (2009)	16
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563 (1991)	12
<i>Bucci v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 318 (2016)	12
<i>City of Spokane v. Cty. Of Spokane</i> , 158 Wn. 2d 661 (2006)	8
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778 (1986)	14
<i>In re Smith</i> , 139 Wn.2d 199 (1999)	13
<i>Johnson v. Camp Auto., Inc.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 181 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771 (2013)	14
<i>Kremerman v. Open Source Steel, LLC</i> , No. C17-953-BAT, 2018 WL 5785441 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 5, 2018)	17
<i>McAffee v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 220 (2016)	12
<i>Malloy v. Quality Loan Serv. of Washington</i> , No. 75136-1-I, 2017 WL 6335994 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2017) (unpublished)	18, 19
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> , 107 Wn. 2d 735 (1987)	17
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27 (2009)	6, 15, 16, 19
<i>Patrick v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 398 (2016)	18

<i>Reid v. Countrywide Bank, N.A.</i> , No. C13-0099-JCC, 2013 WL 7219500 (W.D. Wash. July 11, 2013)	16
<i>State v. Bunker</i> , 169 Wn. 2d 571 (2010).....	7
<i>Thurman v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 12-1471, 2013 WL 3977622 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 2, 2013).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Vallejo</i> , 660 F. Supp. 535 (W.D. Wash. 1987).....	10, 11
<i>Washington Fed. v. Harvey</i> , 182 Wn. 2d 335 (2015)	11
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. for Option One Mortg. Loan Tr. 2006-I, Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-1 v. Gardner</i> , No. 50242-9-II, 2018 WL 4334227 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2018) (unpublished)	5, 6, 9, 15, 16

Statutes

RCW 4.84.330	20
RCW 9.94A.150(1).....	13
RCW 19.86	14
RCW 61.24 et seq.	3, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 18
RCW 61.24.005	9
RCW 61.24.050	11
RCW 61.24.100	11
RCW 61.24.160(3) (2012)	10
RCW 61.24.163 (2012).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8
.....	9, 10, 11, 12
RCW 61.25.163(14)(b).....	12, 13

Rules

CR 12(f) 5

RAP 13.4(b) 2, 20

RAP 18.1(a) 20
